
St. Benedict the Moor Catholic School- in Dayton, Ohio

The Rising Star Newsletter
Mission Statement

Themission of St.Benedict the Moor Catholic School is to provide a safe, nurturing, and spiritual environment while
instilling academic excellence and Christian values.

September-October , 2023

A big big thank you! to the parishioners
of St.Benedict the Moor Church Family for the barrel of school supplies, to all of the
school contributions from the Holy Spirit Family of Parishes [St. Augustine Church,Our
Lady of Grace Parish,Corpus Christi Church, Our Lady of Mercy Church, St. Benedict
the Moor Church], and to Crayons to Classroom. Special appreciation to the families
who registered their children to attend St. Benedict the Moor Catholic School in 2023 -
2024.



__________________________________________________________________________
Fr. Francis Tandoh,C.S.Sp. Pastoral Leader sjares@yahoo.com (937) 268-6697

Debra Johnson Principal djohnson@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2002
Janice Kwofie Business Manager jkwofie@stbenedictdayton.org (937) 268-6697
Jacqueline Long Administrative Assistant jlong@stbenedictdayton.org Ext:2001
______________________________________________________________________________

Name Position Email Address Extension
______________________________________________________________________________
Dominique Akpore Religion dakpore@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2021
Laura Rutledge Pre-Kindergarten lrutledge@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2003
Sheila Lee Kindergarten slee@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2004
Cindy Koth Grade 1 ckoth@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2005
Misty Edgerton Grade 2 medgerton@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2006
Lakitta Campbell Grade 3 lcampbell@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2007
Troy Reaves Social Studies/Science 4& 5 treaves@stbenedictdayton.org Ext 2008
Carol Sims ELA & Math 4 &5 csims@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2009
Rosalind Adkins Social Studies/Science 6,7 & 8 radkins@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2012
Leslie McCall Math-6, 7& 8 lmccall@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2011
Laura Lewis ELA- 6, 7,& 8 llewis@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2010

Jackie Layne Computer/Test Administrator. jlayne@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2013
Veronica Sample Music vsample@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2015
Karla Merchant-Parrish P.E./Health kmerchantparrish@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2014
Audrey Fisher Art afisher@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2016
______________________________________________________________________________

Name Position Email Address Phone Extension
-_____________________________________________________________________________
Paula Brown Cafeteria Manager pbrown@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2020
Gina Cristiano ECHO Counselor gcristiano@stbenedictdayton.org Ext:2019
Michelle Sherman Family Advocate msherman1@udayton.edu Ext: 2018 or (937)232-2651
Paul Gakuru Maintenance Administrator (937)268-6391
Brandon Bates Maintenance Administrator (937)268-6391
LaToya Long Teacher Aide/Safety Patrol llong@stbenedictdayton.org (937)268-6391
Georchia Higgins Catapult ghiggins@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2017
Kimberly Roark Nurse kroark@stbenedictdayton.org Ext: 2021
Ronnesha Murphy Teacher Aide rmurphy@stbenedictdayton.org (937)268-6391
Damita Norton-Green Office Aide dnorton@stbenedictdayton.org 937)268-6391
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Under the leadership of our Spiritan pastor Fr. Francis Tandoh and Principal Debra
Johnson many students with different nationalities have enrolled at St. Benedict the
Moor School. Currently, there are 186 students at St. Benedict the Moor School that
includes 64 students with Hispanic and African heritage. Preaching the Word of God to
the Hispanic community Laura Rutledge, preschool instructor, has recruited many
Hispanic children in her Spanish ministry. Thank-you Ministro Rutledge!
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The school’s new Title 1 instructor Mrs. Higgins will facililate the
evening parent/guardian meeting on September 28, 2023. Beginning at 5:30 PM
and ending at 7:00 PM. Families of Title 1 students are cordially invited to
learn about Catapult learning. This will be an evening to become familiar with
Mrs. Higgins enthusiastic teaching style. Dinner will be sponsored by Family
Advocate Michelle Sherman and provided by the House of Bread from 5:30- 6:00
PM. Please plan to attend.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

In Ms.Layne’s computer classes there is more than learning typing skills. Here are some
examples of students typing in Google Docs about their country experiences.

Oreoluwa Iselaiye 8/24/2023 [Grade 7 student from Nigeria]

Kogi State, Nigeria is a place in Nigeria that I am from. The capital is Lokoja, which
is a city in Nigeria that I happen to have never been to (sadly). I personally think Kogi
state is a beautiful place and I absolutely love the people and places there. There are
millions of different tribes there like Yoruba (my tribe), Hausa, Igbo, and Fulani.
Mixed tribes (people that have married) like Hausa-Fulani, Yoruba-Igbo, tribes like

that. When I went to Kogi State with my mom, we visited my grandpa and auntie first
and spent a night. For dinner we had jollof rice and chicken with glasses of ribena
(blackcurrant juice), but we had to dilute it a bit since it was so sweet (deathly sweet
even).
We went to my uncle’s house on the second day and it was fairly fun too. We went to

the market to pick up some kilishi (it’s like jerky in Hausaland.), other snacks, and a
few things for lunch. I played with my cousins Grace and Faithfulness, while my other
cousins sat on the couch, watching TV.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



Cruz Bernardino 8-24-23 [Grade 5 Student from Mexico]

Mexico is a very poor country in some places, but at the same time they are also very
rich and productive.They have a lot of cool culture and cool stuff. Also, they do have
crime so be careful. They do have a lot of trafficking and they do deal with it because
the jails in Mexico are filled with criminals.

Mexico had a couple wars and they won most of them. One of the battles in the war for
their freedom was one of the greatest battles which is the battle of Puebla. It was the
battle that gained them their freedom from France. The holiday Cinco de Mayo was
made to celebrate the freedom of Mexico. They sure did win because 172 French
soldiers died,252 were wounded and 12 missing.That’s crazy if you knew that Mexico
had only 4,500 men and was poorly occupied. France had 6,000 men and great fire
power.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------

Dinah Mukadizi 8/24/23 [Grade 6 Student from Rwanda]

Officially the Republic of Rwanda is a landlocked country in the great Rift
Valley of Central Africa,with the African Great lakes region and Southeast
Africa coverage. Located a few degrees south of the Equator,Rwanda is
bordered by Uganda, Tanzania,Burundi,and the Democratic Republic of the
Congo. It is highly elevated,giving it the Sobriquet “land of thousand
hills,with its geography dominated by mountains in the west and Savanna
to the southeast,with numerous lakes throughout the country.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



Chaminade & Julienne High School



Carroll High School



Contact Jackie Layne at

jlayne@stbenedictdayton.org for “The Rising Star Newsletter” articles

September 19thProgress Reports
September 23rd Women’s Retreat @ St. Benedict the Moor Church’s Multipurpose
Room; presenters Cecilia Moore,Ph.D.and Vanessa Rozier,RN,BSN,CCM,TTT
Time 9:00 AM- 4:00 PM Cost $30
September 28th Title 1 Parent/Guardian Meeting with Dinner from 5:30-6:00 PM
October 13thProfessional Development Day for Staff-NO SCHOOL for STUDENTS
October 20th End of Quarter 1 All grades should be in Option-C
October 23rd Quarter 2 begins
October 26th Parent/Teacher Conferences receive student Report Card 7:30 AM-6:00 PM
NO SCHOOL but students can attend meetings
October 27th NO SCHOOL
October 29th at 10:30 AM School Church Mass Service at St. Benedict the Moor
Church 519 Liscum Drive across from Veterans Administration Hospital on the corner of
Route 35 & Liscum Dr.
Achievers to Believers after care program provided at school from 3:00 PM-5:00 PM
Contact Sheila Lee at slee@stbenedictdayton.org or at 937-268-6391 for details
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